
MEETING AGENDA OF THE SCOTIA CSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
April 19, 2018 

POSTED at 5:00 PM April 12, 2018 

WILL BE HELD AT: 122 
MAIN STREET 

SCOTIA, CALIFORNIA 

Thursday, April 19, 2018 
Regular Meeting at 5:30 P.M. 

AGENDA 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE The Presiding officer

will call the meeting to order and call the roll of members to determine the presence of a quorum.

B. SETTING OF AGENDA
The Board may adopt/ revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR
1. Approval of Previous Meetings Minutes
March 15, 2018
March 29, 2018
2. Approval of March 1, 2018 – March 31, 2018 Check Registers

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION
Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the SCSD Board Members on any
action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before or during consideration of that item, or on matters not
identified on the agenda within the Board jurisdiction. Comments are not generally taken on non-action items such as reports or
information. Comments should be limited to three minutes.

E. PUBLIC HEARING – NONE
F. BUSINESS

1. New Business –
a. FY 2018-19 Draft Budget Review #1
b. Special District Risk Management Authority Workers Compensation

• Adopt Resolution 2018-4: A Resolution of the Board of Directors Approving the
Form of and Authorizing the Execution of a Sixth Amended and Restated Joint
Powers Agreement and Authorizing Participation in the Special District Risk
Management Authority Workers’ Compensation Program

• Complete State of California Application and Adopt Resolution 2018-5:
Approval and completion of the State of California Application for a Public
Entity Certificate of Consent to Self-Insure

c. Adopt Resolution 2018-6: Approving Regular Membership in the Humboldt Area
Chapter of the California Special Districts Association

SCOTIA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A 

REGULAR MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
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MEETING AGENDA OF THE SCOTIA CSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
April 19, 2018 

POSTED at 5:00 PM April 12, 2018 

• Approve obtaining Certificate of Insurance Naming Humboldt Area Chapter of
CSDA as Additionally Insured

d. Upcoming CSDA Training (s)
2. Old Business – None

G. REPORTS
No specific action is required on these items, but the Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised.

1. President’s Report:
2. Board Director Reports:
3. General Manager’s Report:
4. Special Counsel’s Report:
5. Engineer’s Report:
6. Fire Chief’s Status Report:
7. Board Clerk Report:

a. Website
H. ADJOURNMENT

Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be May 17th, 2018 at 5:30 PM. 

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring special 
accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who 
are dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court. The District 
has adopted Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the decision may be judicially 
challenged to 90 days. 

packet page 2

p. 35

http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/ada/index.html
http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/cgi-bin/displaycode?section=ccp&amp;amp%3Bamp%3Bgroup=01001-02000&amp;amp%3Bamp%3Bfile=1084-1097
http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/cgi-bin/calawquery?codesection=ccp&amp;amp%3Bamp%3Bcodebody&amp;amp%3Bamp%3Bhits=20


Minutes of the REGULAR Board Meeting for the 
Scotia Community Services District 

Thursday, March 15, 2018 at 5:30 P.M. 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
The regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Scotia Community Services District
convened at 5:31 pm with the following directors in attendance:
Diane Bristol  Director – Present 
Paul Newmaker Director – Present 
Scott Pitcairn  Director – Present 
Susan Pryor  Director – Present 
Rick Walsh  President – Present 
Staff Present: L. Marshall, S. Tyler, J. Thomas 
B. SETTING OF AGENDA
Corrected Resolution 2018-3 -  Name should be changed from “Accepting a Sealed Bid for Surplus 
Property” to “Accepting a Sealed Bid for Heisler Engine #9 and associated logging equipment Surplus 
Property” 
C. CONSENT CALENDAR
1. Approval of Minutes from Previous Meetings
February 15, 2018

March 1, 2018 

2. Approval of February 1, 2018 – February 28, 2018 Check Registers

No public comment 
Motion: Approve Consent Calendar  
Motion: Pryor  Second: Pitcairn  
Motion Vote: Ayes -5 Bristol, Newmaker, Pitcairn, Pryor Walsh  Opposed – 0 Absent – 0 Abstain - 

0 

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION
No Written Communication

No public comment  
E. PUBLIC HEARING – NONE
F. BUSINESS
1. New Business –
a. Opening of Sealed Bid Auction Bids for Heisler Engine #9 and Associated Logging Equipment
Board Clerk introduced. GM presented sealed bids to President Walsh. 
Public comment from Timber Heritage Association’s immediate past-President Pete Johnston was heard. 
Mr. Johnston shared his feelings that the locomotive should stay local and put forth an offer to take other 
items in the bid that may not be wanted with the Heisler Engine #9. 
Fred Runner of Friends of No. 9 explained the history of the Heisler Engine No. 9 and its value to Mt. 
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Tam. He shared the story of Mr. Howard Faulker and introduced Mr. Faulker’s daughter, who was 
present. Following public comment, President Walsh opened the bids. Bidders and amounts are:  
1. Hull-Oakes Lumber Co. $26,000
2. Mr. Alexander DeCarli: $36,001
3. Willits Redwood Co.: $52,650
4. Humboldt Redwood Co.: $25,001 – No cashier’s check submitted with bid. Bid Disqualified.
5. Mid-Mtn Excavating LTD: $31,555
6. Friends of No. 9: $56,240 Highest Bid
Note: Some details were changed to reflect what should have been reported during the meeting. The bid 
received from Humboldt Redwood Company was not a qualified bid (no cashier’s check received with 
the bid.) 
No additional public comment 
b. Consider Adopting Resolution 2018-3 A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District

Accepting a Sealed Bid for Heisler Engine #9 and Associated Logging Equipment Surplus
Property

Board clerk introduced. President Walsh read the full resolution aloud. And accepted the bid from the 
Friends of No. 9 in the amount of $56,240. 
Public comment was received from a member of the Friends of No. 9. He mentioned that all the history 
of the Engine is important to remember, including its time in Scotia.  
President Walsh thanked everyone for their bids and for coming to the meeting. 
No additional public comment 
Motion: To Adopt Resolution 2018-3 A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District 
Accepting a Sealed Bid for Heisler Engine #9 and Associated Logging Equipment Surplus Property 
Motion: Newmaker Second: Pitcairn 
Motion Vote: Ayes -4 Newmaker, Pitcairn, Walsh, Bristol Opposed – 0 Absent – 0 Abstain – 1- Pryor 
G. REPORTS
No specific action is required on these items, but the Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised.
1. President’s Report:
President Walsh requests that the roads leading to the Ball park need to be graded and re-graveled. Board 
discussed the problem of speeding drivers in town.  
2. Board Director Reports: None
3. General Manager’s Report:
a. Recruitment Information: Staff is working on getting medical insurance, retirement benefits and

worker’s compensation set up prior to posting for job openings. Hoping to have all complete and hire
between April and June. A special meeting will be held on March 29, 2018 to sign a resolution for
SDRMA benefits.

b. Fire Tank Drawdown: GM explained the drawdown. Met with HRC regarding how to plan for potential
future similar incidents.

c. Dam Seepage: Gregory discussed this item in his Engineer’s Report. Heavier vegetation removal is
necessary, considering alternatives such as a donkey or goats.
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d. Dam inspection: Completed inspection with Gregory Hufford. 
e. NPDES Inspection: Met w/ Justin McSmith District is administratively extending the NPDES permit 

6-12 mos for time to incorporate pretreatment standards and enforce required levels within the permit. 
New monitoring requirements in the new permit – copper, lead, zinc, and ammonia will need to be 
monitored. There is a possibility that monitoring points will be changed to separate the District from 
HRC.  

f. Escrow Update: President Walsh signed the updated Purchase and Sale Agreements. We have not 
received the disclosures yet. Escrow closes 30 days after we entered – which was March 2nd so escrow 
will close on or around April 2, 2018. ADA upgrades will be required for the new facility – District 
will work with Gregory Hufford to determine those needs. 

GM reported on updated census data from the state that determined that the District qualifies as a 
Disadvantaged Community which qualifies the District for water and wastewater grants. GM suggested 
to do water and wastewater projects at the same time 
4. Special Counsel’s Report: None  
5. Engineer’s Report: Steve Davidson reported that phase II is wrapping up – currently reviewing Phase 
II parcel maps and cleaning up ordinances for alleys. District is not responsible for private property or 
for stairs and stairways to alleys. Reported that work is being done on corridor design and will hopefully 
begin construction this summer.  
Gregory Hufford (GH) reports that next TOS project is replacing intake pump and replacing 1st 1000ft of 
line to corridor area to pass booster pumps. Water and sewer need to be completed before Phase III.  
Sewer laterals remain to be competed for Phase II, then as-builts and maps need to be completed. 
President Walsh asked what will happen with the booster pumps, GH explained that they have a lot of 
build up (brought a sample of build-up to show the Board) and recommended that the District no longer 
put effort towards fixing fire booster pumps and suggests using the bypass to go around using the 
polymer that is used when the MGT overflows to fill the fire tanks. Soonest to get river pump going is 
approx. 12 weeks. Gregory to talk to TOS regarding bypass. Auto control company can arrive w/in 
approximately 2 weeks for installation.  
Discussed two master valves @ HRC that would shut off the entire system in the event that a water 
drawdown event occurs. HRC. GM explained drawdown of fire tanks due to HRC leak. HRC to be 
billed for water, staff, and electricity.  
Discussed log pond level – Dam Safety wants level reduced three feet in total due to seepage issue. 
Susan Pryor asked about vegetation removal – attempted to contact Mercer Frasier to use their 
equipment for vegetation removal.  
Director Bristol asked about handicap parking, GH explained handicap parking requirements.  
6. Fire Chief’s Status Report: None 
7. Board Clerk Report: Special meeting scheduled for March 1, 2018. Gave update on the status of the 
website – the web design is complete.  
 
H. ADJOURNMENT 6:52 PM By President Rick Walsh  
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AGENDA FOR MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS 

February 15, 2018 
POSTED at 5:00 PM February 8, 2018 

Minutes of the Special Board Meeting for the 
Scotia Community Services District 

Thursday, March 29, 2018 at 5:30 P.M. 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
The regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Scotia Community Services District convened at 
12:13 pm with the following directors in attendance: 

Diane Bristol  Director – Present 

Paul Newmaker  Director – Present (Overseeing) 

Scott Pitcairn  Director – Present 

Susan Pryor  Director – Present 

Rick Walsh  President – Absent 

Staff Present: L. Marshall,  

B. SETTING OF AGENDA 

C. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION 
No Written Communication  
No public comment  

D. PUBLIC HEARING – NONE 
E. BUSINESS 
1. New Business – Wastewater Treatment Plant Emergency Generator Compliance 
GM Introduced and explained that the Wastewater Treatment Plant Emergency Diesel Generator is not 
in compliance with Airborne Toxic Control Measures for stationary Compression Ignition Engines 
(ATCM) and the permit application for its use has been denied by the North Coast Unified Air Quality 
Management District. The Asset Transfer Agreement with TOS states that they are required to keep the 
WTP and WWTP “operational and in compliance with any and all Federal State or local permits in 
effect as of the Effective Date of [the] agreement. Staff brought this to the attention of TOS and they 
have agreed to pay to make the necessary repairs, upgrades or replacements in order to bring the 
generator into compliance. There is no cost to the District at this time, but there is a possibility of a fiscal 
impact of approximately $600.  
 
 
The Board approved to have TOS bring the WWTP Emergency Generator into compliance and directed 
staff to move forward.  
 
2. Old Business – None 

F. ADJOURNMENT 12:23 PM By President Rick Walsh  

Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be April 19th, 2018 at 5:30 PM. 
 

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring 
special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: 
Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State 
Court. The District has adopted Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the 
decision may be judicially challenged to 90 days. 
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

10000 · RCB Checking 8239 538,790.87
Deposit 03/01/2018 UBMax A/R 9,674.08 548,464.95
Check 03/01/2018 50193 Fidelity National Title ... 400 Church Street, Scotia CA... -5,000.00 543,464.95
Check 03/01/2018 50194 Fidelity National Title ... Lot 33 Scotia, CA Earnest Mo... -2,500.00 540,964.95
Deposit 03/06/2018 UBMax A/R 11,317.80 552,282.75
Deposit 03/06/2018 UBMax A/R 26,487.24 578,769.99
Deposit 03/06/2018 UBMax A/R 1,818.58 580,588.57
Deposit 03/08/2018 UBMax A/R 671.66 581,260.23
Deposit 03/09/2018 Deposit HRC ACH 3,710.48 584,970.71
Deposit 03/13/2018 UBMax A/R 351.27 585,321.98
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2018 50197 Planwest Partners -13,074.32 572,247.66
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2018 50198 Griswold Industries Altitude Valve R&R -3,640.32 568,607.34
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2018 50199 Johnson's Mobile Hom... Temp fence around train equip -235.33 568,372.01
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2018 50200 North Coast Laborator... -2,302.00 566,070.01
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2018 50201 NTU Technologies 275 gal tote polymer -3,505.50 562,564.51
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2018 50202 Precision Intermedia Website increase upload limit -23.75 562,540.76
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2018 50203 Recology Eel River Screen removal load -104.40 562,436.36
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2018 50204 Renner Petroleum 49589 -260.17 562,176.19
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2018 50205 Sequoia Personnel Three weeks T. Cannon -836.75 561,339.44
Check 03/15/2018 DC Expedia.com Brandon Wishneff Davis, CA ... -103.36 561,236.08
Deposit 03/18/2018 Deposit TOS reimb electr 2,273.92 563,510.00
Deposit 03/20/2018 UBMax A/R 1,102.75 564,612.75
Check 03/20/2018 DC Enterprise Rent-A-Car Brandon Wishneff Travel to D... -159.69 564,453.06
Bill Pmt -Check 03/22/2018 50206 Recology Eel River -7.05 564,446.01
Deposit 03/27/2018 UBMax A/R 9,066.51 573,512.52
Deposit 03/27/2018 Deposit Wahlund 122.82 573,635.34
Transfer 03/27/2018 Transf Cornerstone/Wise #10... -100.00 573,535.34
Bill Pmt -Check 03/29/2018 50207 ASAP Lock & Key WWTP New Locks -476.00 573,059.34
Bill Pmt -Check 03/29/2018 50208 AT&T -203.67 572,855.67
Bill Pmt -Check 03/29/2018 50209 Fortuna Ace Various invoices -58.14 572,797.53
Bill Pmt -Check 03/29/2018 50210 PG&E -15,536.51 557,261.02
Bill Pmt -Check 03/29/2018 50211 Precision Intermedia Monthly web hosting -30.00 557,231.02
Bill Pmt -Check 03/29/2018 50212 Sequoia Personnel Two Weeks T. Cannon -559.00 556,672.02
Bill Pmt -Check 03/29/2018 50213 Steves Septic Pump/transport 2500 gals to ... -750.00 555,922.02
Bill Pmt -Check 03/29/2018 Thatcher Company QuickBooks generated zero a... 0.00 555,922.02
Deposit 03/29/2018 UBMax A/R 3,311.66 559,233.68

Total 10000 · RCB Checking 8239 20,442.81 559,233.68

TOTAL 20,442.81 559,233.68

3:07 PM Scotia Community Services District
04/10/18 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of March 31, 2018
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Type Date Num Name Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12000 · RCB Savings 0367
General Journal 05/23/2017 0501 Opening Entry 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
Deposit 05/31/2017 Interest 0.11 0.11 50,000.11
Deposit 06/30/2017 Interest 3.51 3.51 50,003.62
Deposit 07/31/2017 Interest 4.25 4.25 50,007.87
Deposit 08/31/2017 Interest 4.25 4.25 50,012.12
Deposit 09/30/2017 Interest 4.11 4.11 50,016.23
Deposit 10/31/2017 Interest 4.25 4.25 50,020.48
Deposit 11/30/2017 Interest 4.11 4.11 50,024.59
Deposit 12/31/2017 Interest 4.25 4.25 50,028.84
Deposit 01/31/2018 Interest 4.25 4.25 50,033.09
Deposit 02/28/2018 Interest 3.84 3.84 50,036.93
Deposit 03/18/2018 Deposit of Bid... 56,240.00 56,240.00 106,276.93
Deposit 03/31/2018 Interest 6.80 6.80 106,283.73

Total 12000 · RCB Savings 0367 106,283.73 106,283.73

TOTAL 106,283.73 106,283.73

3:09 PM Scotia Community Services District
04/10/18 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of March 31, 2018

Page 1
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Type Date Num Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 0797
Deposit 08/08/2017 212 Mill St 100.00 100.00 100.00
Deposit 08/08/2017 220 Mill St 100.00 100.00 200.00
Deposit 08/08/2017 415 Church St 100.00 100.00 300.00
Deposit 08/29/2017 422 Church St 100.00 100.00 400.00
Deposit 08/29/2017 412 Church St 100.00 100.00 500.00
Deposit 08/29/2017 358 Eddy 100.00 100.00 600.00
Deposit 08/31/2017 Interest 0.01 0.01 600.01
Deposit 09/21/2017 409 Church St. 100.00 100.00 700.01
Deposit 09/21/2017 219 Mill St. 100.00 100.00 800.01
Check 09/30/2017 Service Charge -10.00 -10.00 790.01
Deposit 09/30/2017 Interest 0.03 0.03 790.04
Transfer 10/10/2017 Funds Transf... 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,790.04
Deposit 10/10/2017 Bank Credited... 10.00 10.00 1,800.04
Deposit 10/17/2017 430 Church S... 100.00 100.00 1,900.04
Check 10/31/2017 Service Charge -10.00 -10.00 1,890.04
Deposit 10/31/2017 Interest 0.08 0.08 1,890.12
Deposit 11/28/2017 213 Mill Street 100.00 100.00 1,990.12
Deposit 11/30/2017 217 Mill St. 100.00 100.00 2,090.12
General Journal 11/30/2017 1101 Bank refunde... 10.00 10.00 2,100.12
Deposit 11/30/2017 Interest 0.09 0.09 2,100.21
Deposit 12/05/2017 Deposit 403 C... 200.00 200.00 2,300.21
Deposit 12/14/2017 Deposit 214 ... 200.00 200.00 2,500.21
Deposit 12/28/2017 Deposit 360 E... 200.00 200.00 2,700.21
Deposit 12/31/2017 Interest 0.12 0.12 2,700.33
Deposit 01/16/2018 221 Mill Street 100.00 100.00 2,800.33
Deposit 01/31/2018 Interest 0.14 0.14 2,800.47
Deposit 02/15/2018 404 Church S... 100.00 100.00 2,900.47
Deposit 02/15/2018 401 Church S... 100.00 100.00 3,000.47
Deposit 02/15/2018 405 Church S... 100.00 100.00 3,100.47
Deposit 02/27/2018 418 Church S... 100.00 100.00 3,200.47
Deposit 02/28/2018 Interest 0.13 0.13 3,200.60
Deposit 03/08/2018 410 Church S... 100.00 100.00 3,300.60
Deposit 03/08/2018 406 Church S... 100.00 100.00 3,400.60
Transfer 03/27/2018 Transf Corner... 100.00 100.00 3,500.60
Deposit 03/27/2018 356 Eddy Street 100.00 100.00 3,600.60
Deposit 03/27/2018 428 Church St. 100.00 100.00 3,700.60
